

STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

In the Matter of the Proceeding
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

MARK J. GRISANTI,

a Judge of the Court of Claims and an
Acting Justice of the Supreme Court,
Erie County.

REPLY MEMORANDUM

Terrence M. Connors, Esq.
Vincent E. Doyle III, Esq.
Tyler J. Gately, Esq.
CONNORS LLP
Attorneys for Respondent
Mark J. Grisanti
1000 Liberty Building
Buffalo, New York 14202
(716) 852-5533

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

I. COMMISSION COUNSEL ASKS THIS COMMISSION TO REJECT, ALTER, OR IGNORE SEVERAL OF THE REFEREE’S FINDINGS WITHOUT JUSTIFICATION 2

 A. The Referee’s Factual and Credibility Determinations are Entitled to Substantial Deference..... 2

 B. The Credibility Finding That Respondent Did Not “Lie” During the Incident Should Not Be Overturned..... 3

 C. The Credibility Finding That Respondent Did Not “Threaten” Police Officers Should Not Be Overturned 7

 D. Commission Counsel Asks This Commission to Adopt Additional Facts Not Found by the Referee nor Established During the Hearing with Respect to Respondent’s Role in the Physical Confrontation with the Meles 10

II. COMMISSION COUNSEL URGES THE ADOPTION OF TWO CONCLUSIONS OF LAW UNSUPPORTED BY FACTUAL OR LEGAL AUTHORITY..... 13

 A. Neither Commission Counsel nor the Referee Provide Any Legal Authority to Support the Conclusion That It Was Judicial Misconduct for Respondent to Mention the Names of His Daughter, Son-in-Law, or Mayor Byron Brown Without Invoking His Judicial Position 14

 B. Commission Counsel Does Not Provide Any Legal Authority to Support Its Assertion That the Mele’s “Extreme Provocation” of Respondent Is an Aggravating Factor..... 18

III. REMOVAL IS NOT THE APPROPRIATE SANCTION..... 19

 A. Respondent Accepts Responsibility for Exercising Poor
 Judgment on June 22, 2020..... 21

 B. Respondent Accepts Responsibility for His Misconduct with
 Respect to Charge II..... 27

 C. Respondent Accepts Responsibility for His Misconduct with
 Respect to Charge III 33

CONCLUSION 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Berenhaus v. Ward</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 436 (1987)	2, 9
<i>Collins v. Codd</i> , 38 N.Y.2d 269 (1976).....	7
<i>In re Going</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 121 (2001).....	2, 13
<i>Matter of Abbott</i> , 1990 NYSCJC Annual Report 69 (1989)	21
<i>Matter of Alessandro</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 238 (2009)	34
<i>Matter of Assini</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 26 (1999).....	2
<i>Matter of Astacio</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 131 (2018)	26
<i>Matter of Ayres</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 59 (2017).....	25
<i>Matter of Blackburne</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 213 (2006)	22, 23, 24
<i>Matter of Cerbone</i> , 1984 NYSCJC Annual Report 76 (1983)	19
<i>Matter of Cunningham</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 270 (1982).....	20
<i>Matter of Dixon</i> , 2007 NYSCJC Annual Report 100 (2006)	16
<i>Matter of Doyle</i> , 993 N.Y.S.2d 531 (2014).....	27, 31, 32
<i>Matter of Duckman</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 141 (1998)	20
<i>Matter of Esworthy</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 280 (1991)	20
<i>Matter of George</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 323 (2013).....	27, 29, 32
<i>Matter of Kiley</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 364 (1989).....	20

<i>Matter of LaBombard</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 294 (2008)	27
<i>Matter of LaCava</i> , 1999 NYSCJC Annual Report 123 (1998)	25
<i>Matter of Landicino</i> , 2015 NYSCJC Annual Report 129 (2015)	15, 19, 26
<i>Matter of Lonschein</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 569 (1980)	15, 18
<i>Matter of Mahon</i> , 1997 NYSCJC Annual Report 104 (1996).....	19
<i>Matter of Maney</i> , 2011 NYSCJC Annual Report 106 (2010)	16
<i>Matter of Marshall</i> , 2008 NYSCJC Annual Report 161 (2007)	10
<i>Matter of Menard</i> , 1996 NYSCJC Annual Report 93 (1995)	2
<i>Matter of Miller</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 484 (2020)	33, 35
<i>Matter of Mogil</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 749 (1993)	2
<i>Matter of Pennington</i> , 2004 NYSCJC Annual Report 139 (2003)	15
<i>Matter of Russell</i> , 2001 NYSCJC Annual Report 121 (2000)	35
<i>Matter of Schilling</i> , 2013 NYSCJC Annual Report 286 (2012)	16, 17
<i>Matter of Werner</i> , 2003 NYSCJC Annual Report 198 (2002).....	15
<i>Shilling v. State Comm’n on Judicial Conduct</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 397 (1980) ...	20
<u>Statutes</u>	
Rule 100.4(H)(2)	32, 33
